
1

PROCEEDINGS OF THE GREEN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

January 11, 2011
Arthur Carter, Chair, called the meeting to order.

The Clerk read the roll with 24 present and 7 absent being T . Davis, Mandel, Stettler, Wickline, Torkelson,

Cryor Burgweger and Francois.

The Board recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion by Dalton, seconded by Guth to approve the minutes of the Decem ber 14, 2010 meeting.  Motion

carried by a unanimous voice vote.

Coun ty Boa rd Ch air Art Carter presented retiring Coroner Jan Perry with a certificate of appreciation

recogn izing her 22 ye ars of se rvice with the  county. 

RESOLUTION  1-1-11

Resolution Approving Human Services Contracts (Over $75,000)

WHEREAS,  County Code Section 1-11-2, entitled COUNTY PURCHASES AND CONTRACTS,

provides for review, approval and execution of all County contracts and purchases necessary to carry out

approved budget operations; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-11-2(A)(4) STATES:  Cost or price in excess of seventy-five thousand

dollars ($75,000.00), recommendation by the appropriate department head and the supervisory committee

to the fu ll Cou nty Board with approval by the full Board before the purchase is made.  Execution of the

contract docume nts shall be by the Green County Board C hair and the appropriate Comm ittee

Cha irperson , after  the docume nt has bee n rev iewed by the Gr een  Cou nty Co rporation  Cou nse l.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Green County Board of Supervisors, in legal

session assem bled, that the Board approve the recommendation of the Human Services Board for the
contracting of services with the following agencies for the contract year 2011:

Cornerstone, DBA Lucky Star Corp. Residential $101,321.00

Family Works Residential $135,680.00

Grant County Center on Aging Regional ADRC $401,090.00
Hoffman House Mea ls $92,288.32

Iowa County Center on Aging Regional ADRC $232,182.00
Lafayette Co. Human Services Regional ADRC $211,107.00

Lutheran Social Services Intensive In-Home $139,806.00

Milwaukee Center for Independence Fiscal Agent $121,400.00

Norris Adolescent Center Residential $112,390.00
Orion Family Services/Residential $299,303.76

WEAP Autism Services $125,250.00

SIGNED: GREEN COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES BOARD:

Mar y Alice  Hart , Cha ir Tim  Dav is

Herb Ha nson, Vic e-Chair Michael Furgal

Jerry Gu th Russ Torkelson

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

Mar y Alice  Hart , Hum an Servic es Board  Cha ir

Arthur Ca rter, C oun ty Boa rd Ch air

Brian Bucholtz, Corporation Counsel
Motion by Hart, seconded by Hanson to adopt Resolution 1-1-11.  Motion carried by a unanimous voice

vote.

RESOLUTION  1-2-11

Resolution Awarding Highway Contract in Excess of $75,000

WHEREAS, County Code Section 1-11-2, entitled COUNTY PURCHASES AND CONT RACTS,

provides for review, approval and execution of all county contracts and purchases necessary to carry out

approved budget operations; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-11-2(A)(4) states: Cost or price in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars

($75,000.00), recom men dation by the  approp riate department head and the supervisory committee to the

full County Board and approval by the full Board before the purchase is made.  Execution of the contract

docum ents shall  be by the Green County Board Chair and the appropriate committee chair, after the

document has been reviewed by the Green County Corporation Counsel; and



2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Green County Board of S upervisors, in legal

session assembled, that the Board approve the recommendation of the Green County Highway
Com mittee fo r the purc hase o f the following  equipm ent from  Miller-Brad ford Rie sberg, In c.:

2008 Badger Cruz-Air 1085D $187,611.55 Total Five Year Contract

SIGNED: GREEN COUNTY  HIGHWAY COMM ITTEE:

Ray F ranc ois, C hair Cal Wickline

Harvey Mandel Russ Torkelson

Ron Wolter

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

Ray F ranc ois, H ighway Co mm ittee C hair

Arthur Ca rter, C oun ty Boa rd Ch air

Brian Bucholtz, Corporation Counsel

Motion by Wolter, seconded by Thoman to adopt Resolution 1-2-11.  Motion carried by a unanimous voice

vote.

RESOLUTION  1-3-11

Reso lution In creasin g Wa ges F or Dep artme nt Hea ds, 

Unrep resen ted Em ploye es and  Elected  Officials  

WHEREAS , County Code Section 1-7-4 directs and charges the Personnel and Labor Relations

Comm ittee with the responsibility for considering and recommending requests for employee wage

adjustments, reclassifications, creation and description of new positions and associated grades.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Green County Board of Supervisors, in legal

session assembled, that the Board consider the recommendation of the Personnel and Labor Relations

Com mittee fo r the following  Depa rtmen tal reques t:

Positions: Department heads, unrepresented employees and elected

officials

Percentage: 1.00%

Effective: January 1, 2011

Percentage: 1.00%

Effective: October 2, 2011

SIGNED: THE PERSONNEL AND LABOR RELATIONS COM MITTEE:

Arthur Ca rter, C hair Harvey Mandel, Vice Chair 

Mary Alice Hart Ray F ranc ois

Dennis Dalton Herb Hanson

Pat D avis

Motion by Hart, seconded by Hanson to adopt Resolution 1-3-11.  Motion carried by a majority voice vote,

with one no vote being Fiduccia.

RESOLUTION  1-4-11

Reso lution G ranting  Munic ipal Brid ge Co nstruc tion A id

WHEREAS, various local governments loca ted within G reen C ounty have  filed petitions fo r county

aid in the construction of bridges under Section 61.48 and 82.08 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Green County Board of Supervisors, in legal

session assembled, that the following petitions be hereby granted:

Town Project Total Local County

Adams Puddledock Rd (1153) FA 1,235.90 $617.95 $617.95 

Broo klyn Elmer Rd (1356) FA 34,316.18 17,158.09 17,158.09 

Swann Street (1382) 2,363.80 1,181.90 1,181.90 

Cad iz Ullom Road (1454) FA 96.26 48.13 48.13 

Clarno Patterson Rd (1554) FA 7,301.06 3,650.53 3,650.53 

Jefferson Bagley Road (1852) FA 475.50 237.75 237.75 

Sylvester Greenbush Rd (2453) FA 509.48 254.74 254.74 

Rechsteiner Road (2484) 8,370.45 4,185.23 4,185.22 

$54,668.63 $27,334.32 $27,334.31 

(FA) $43,934.38 $21,967.19 $21,967.19

(Other) $10,734.25 $5,367.13 $5,367.12

SIGNED : GREEN COUNTY  HIGHWAY COMM ITTEE:



3

Ray F ranc ois, C hair Harvey M andel, Vic e-Chair

Cal Wickline Russ Torkelson

Ron Wolter

Motion by Furgal, seconded by Wolter to adopt Reso lution 1-4-11.  Motion carried by a unanimous voice
vote.

Motion by Furgal, seconded by Guth to approve the following appointment: Harvey W. Kubly to the
Railroad Trans it Com mittee fo r a three-ye ar term  to expire F ebruary 1 4, 2014.  Motion carried  by a

unanimous voice vote.

There  were no  out-of-s tate travel req uests fo r the boa rd’s con sideration .  

Motion by Disch, seconded by Kubly to adjourn.  Motion carried.

STA TE O F W ISCO NSIN )

)SS

COUNTY OF GREEN )

I, Michae l J. Do yle, Co unty C lerk,  in and  for sa id Co unty, d o her eby ce rtify tha t the a bove  and f oreg oing is

a true  and c orrect co py of th e pro ceedings  of the  Cou nty Bo ard o f Sup ervis ors o f Gre en C oun ty,

W iscons in, on their m eeting of J anuary 11 , 2011, A.D .

Mich ael J.  Doyle

Green County Clerk 


